
 
BLS Contract Collection 

 
 

Title: Connecticut, University of and University of Connecticut Professional Employees 
Association (UCPEA), Connecticut Federation of Educational and Professional Employees, 
American Federation of Teachers (AFT), AFL-CIO, Local 3695 (2001) 
 
K#: 811251 
 

 
This contract is provided by the Martin P. Catherwood Library, ILR School,  

Cornell University.  The information provided is for noncommercial educational use only.   
 

Some variations from the original paper document may have occurred during the 
digitization process, and some appendices or tables may be absent.  Subsequent 

changes, revisions, and corrections may apply to this document. 
 

The complete metadata for each collective bargaining agreement can be found at - 
http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/blscontracts/1/

 
For a glossary of the elements see - http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/blscontracts/2/

 
For additional research information and assistance, please visit the Research page of 

the Catherwood website - http://www.ilr.cornell.edu/library/research/
 

For additional information on the ILR School - http://www.ilr.cornell.edu/
 

For more information about the BLS Contract Collection, see 
http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/blscontracts/

 
Or contact us: 

Catherwood Library, Ives Hall, Cornell University, Ithaca, NY 14853 
607-254-5370    ilrref@cornell.edu

 

http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/blscontracts/1/
http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/blscontracts/2/
http://www.ilr.cornell.edu/library/research/
http://www.ilr.cornell.edu/
mailto:ilrref@cornell.edu


COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT 

between 

The University of Connecticut Board of Trustees 

and 

The University of Connecticut 
Professional Employees Association 

Local 3695 
CFEPE, AFT, AFL-CIO 

July 1, 2001 

June 30, 2005 



Table of Contents 

Article 1. 

Article 2. 

Article 3. 

Article 4 

Article 5. 

Article 6. 

Article 7. 

Article 8. 

Article 9. 

Recognition 

Role of Professional Staff 

Board Prerogatives 

Professional Freedom 

Nondiscrimination 

Vacation Leave 

Notice of Intent to Leave 

Holidays 

Personal Leave 

Article 10. Civic Obligations 
10.1 Jury Duty or Court Appearances under Subpoena 
10.2 Civic Emergencies 

Article 11. Sick Leave 

11.4 Workers’ Compensation 

Article 12. Maternity and Parental Benefits 

Article 13. Educational Leave 

Article 14. Maintenance of Status While on Paid Leave 

Article 15. Leaves Without Pay 
15.1 Union Leave Without Pay 
15.2 Emergency Leave Without Pay 
15.3 Professional Educational Leave Without Pay 
15.4 Maintenance of Status While on Unpaid Leave 

Article 16. Flexible Work Schedules 

Article 17. Overtime for Health Services 

Page 

5 

7 

7 

8 

8 

9 

10 

10 

11 

11 
11 
11 

12 
13 

13 

14 

15 

15 
15 
15 
15 
16 

16 

17 

2 



Article 18. 
18.4 

Article 19. 

Article 20. 

Article 21. 

Article 22. 

Article 23. 
23.1 
23.2 
23.3 
23.4 
23.5 
23.6 

Article 24. 

Article 25. 

Article 26. 

Article 27. 

Article 28. 

Article 29. 
29.4 

Article 30. 

Article 31. 

Article 32. 
32.1 
32.2 
32.3 
32.4 

Article 33. 

Article 34. 

Compensatory Time 
On Call 

Personnel Files 

Probationary Employees 

Evaluation 

Dismissal or Other Disciplinary Action 

Grievance Procedure 
Definitions 
Time Limits 
Procedure for Non-Contractual Grievances 
Procedure for Contractual Grievances 
Authority of the Arbitrator 
General Provisions 

No Work Stoppage 

Career Ladders 

Vacancies and Job Posting 

Reduction of Professional Staff 

Mergers and Acquisitions 

Meet and Discuss 
Master Labor Management Committee 

Parking 

Job Classification 

Salary 
Salary Increases 
Merit 
Salary Schedules 
Longevity 

Retirement, Medical Benefits and Disability Insurance 

Tuition Reimbursement and Professional Development 

17 
18 

18 

20 

21 

22 

24 
24 
24 
25 
26 
26 
27 

28 

28 

28 

29 

32 

32 
32 

33 

33 

37 
37 
38 
39 
41 

42 

42 

3 



Article 35. Tuition Waivers 43 

Article 36. Child Care 

Article 37. Travel 

Article 38. Health and Safety 

Article 39. Consulting Policy 

Article 40. Union Leave 
40.1 Released Time for Union Business 
40.2 Attendance at Conventions 

Article 41. Representation Rights and Responsibilities 
41.1 Protection from Discrimination 
41.2 Union List of Officers and Representatives 
41.3 Conducting Union Business on University Premises 
41.4 Bulletin Boards 
41.5 Access to Information 
41.6 Mailroom 
41.7 Service Contribution 

Article 42. UCPEA Security and Payroll Deductions 

Article 43. Savings Clause 

Article 44. Temporary and End-Date Employees 

Article 45. Pay Equity 

Article 46. Zipper Clause 

Article 47 Duration 

Memoranda of Agreement 

Appendix A. Compensatory Time for Non-Exempt Employees 

Index 

Sign Off 

44 

44 

44 

45 

46 
46 
46 

46 
46 
46 
47 
47 
47 
47 
47 

48 

49 

49 

50 

50 

50 

51 

59 

60 

62 

4 



Article 1. 

RECOGNITION 

1.1 
Pursuant to the provisions of Public Act 75-566, and as certified by the Connecticut State 

Board of Labor Relations in Case No. SE-3541, Decision No. 1481, dated January 24, 1977, the 
Board of Trustees of the University of Connecticut (hereinafter referred to as "the University" or 
referred to as "the Board") hereby recognizes the University of Connecticut Professional 
Employees Association, Local 3695, Connecticut Federation of Educational and Professional 
Employees, American Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO (hereinafter referred to as "the Union" 
or referred to as "the Bargaining Agent" or referred to as the "UCPEA") as the exclusive 
bargaining agent for all professional employees excluding those in the Faculty Unit or with 
faculty rank, faculty in the Law School, those in the University of Connecticut Health Center 
(Farmington) and the following titles: 

President 

Chancellor 

Vice Chancellor 

Assistant Vice Chancellor 

Vice President 

Associate Vice President 

Dean of Graduate School 

Controller 

Assistant Vice President 

Dean 

Associate Dean 

Assistant Dean 

Executive Director - Computer Center 

University Registrar 

Bursar 

Associate Controller 

Dean of Students 

Executive Secretary to Board of Trustees 

Executive Assistant to President 

Senior Assistant to President 

5 


	K811251_06-05finished.doc
	K811251_06-05ABBYY.pdf

