

Cornell University ILR School

### **BLS Contract Collection**

Title: Connecticut, University of and University of Connecticut Professional Employees Association (UCPEA), Connecticut Federation of Educational and Professional Employees, American Federation of Teachers (AFT), AFL-CIO, Local 3695 (2001)

K#: 811251

This contract is provided by the Martin P. Catherwood Library, ILR School, Cornell University. The information provided is for noncommercial educational use only.

Some variations from the original paper document may have occurred during the digitization process, and some appendices or tables may be absent. Subsequent changes, revisions, and corrections may apply to this document.

The complete metadata for each collective bargaining agreement can be found at - <u>http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/blscontracts/1/</u>

For a glossary of the elements see - http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/blscontracts/2/

For additional research information and assistance, please visit the Research page of the Catherwood website - <u>http://www.ilr.cornell.edu/library/research/</u>

For additional information on the ILR School - http://www.ilr.cornell.edu/

For more information about the BLS Contract Collection, see <a href="http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/blscontracts/">http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/blscontracts/</a>

Or contact us: Catherwood Library, Ives Hall, Cornell University, Ithaca, NY 14853 607-254-5370 <u>ilrref@cornell.edu</u>

# **COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT**

between

The University of Connecticut Board of Trustees

and

The University of Connecticut Professional Employees Association Local 3695 CFEPE, AFT, AFL-CIO

July 1, 2001

June 30, 2005

## Table of Contents

		Page
Article 1.	Recognition	5
Article 2.	Role of Professional Staff	7
Article 3.	Board Prerogatives	7
Article 4	Professional Freedom	8
Article 5.	Nondiscrimination	8
Article 6.	Vacation Leave	9
Article 7.	Notice of Intent to Leave	10
Article 8.	Holidays	10
Article 9.	Personal Leave	11
Article 10. 10.1 10.2	Civic Obligations Jury Duty or Court Appearances under Subpoena Civic Emergencies	11 11 11
Article 11. 11.4	Sick Leave Workers' Compensation	12 13
Article 12.	Maternity and Parental Benefits	13
Article 13.	Educational Leave	14
Article 14.	Maintenance of Status While on Paid Leave	15
Article 15. 15.1 15.2 15.3 15.4	Leaves Without Pay Union Leave Without Pay Emergency Leave Without Pay Professional Educational Leave Without Pay Maintenance of Status While on Unpaid Leave	15 15 15 15 16
Article 16.	Flexible Work Schedules	16
Article 17.	Overtime for Health Services	17

Article 18. 18.4	Compensatory Time On Call	17 18
Article 19.	Personnel Files	18
Article 20.	Probationary Employees	20
Article 21.	Evaluation	21
Article 22.	Dismissal or Other Disciplinary Action	22
Article 23. 23.1 23.2 23.3 23.4 23.5 23.6	Grievance Procedure Definitions Time Limits Procedure for Non-Contractual Grievances Procedure for Contractual Grievances Authority of the Arbitrator General Provisions	24 24 25 26 26 27
Article 24.	No Work Stoppage	28
Article 25.	Career Ladders	28
Article 26.	Vacancies and Job Posting	28
Article 27.	Reduction of Professional Staff	29
Article 28.	Mergers and Acquisitions	32
Article 29. 29.4	Meet and Discuss Master Labor Management Committee	32 32
Article 30.	Parking	33
Article 31.	Job Classification	33
Article 32. 32.1 32.2 32.3 32.4	Salary Salary Increases Merit Salary Schedules Longevity	37 37 38 39 41
Article 33.	Retirement, Medical Benefits and Disability Insurance	42
Article 34.	Tuition Reimbursement and Professional Development	42

Article 35.	Tuition Waivers	43
Article 36.	Child Care	44
Article 37.	Travel	44
Article 38.	Health and Safety	44
Article 39.	Consulting Policy	45
Article 40. 40.1 40.2	Union Leave Released Time for Union Business Attendance at Conventions	46 46 46
Article 41. 41.1 41.2 41.3 41.4 41.5 41.6 41.7	Representation Rights and Responsibilities Protection from Discrimination Union List of Officers and Representatives Conducting Union Business on University Premises Bulletin Boards Access to Information Mailroom Service Contribution	46 46 47 47 47 47 47
Article 42.	UCPEA Security and Payroll Deductions	48
Article 43.	Savings Clause	49
Article 44.	Temporary and End-Date Employees	49
Article 45.	Pay Equity	50
Article 46.	Zipper Clause	50
Article 47	Duration	50
Memoranda of Agreement		51
Appendix A.	Compensatory Time for Non-Exempt Employees	59
Index		60
Sign Off		62

#### Article 1.

#### RECOGNITION

#### 1.1

Pursuant to the provisions of Public Act 75-566, and as certified by the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations in Case No. SE-3541, Decision No. 1481, dated January 24, 1977, the Board of Trustees of the University of Connecticut (hereinafter referred to as "the University" or referred to as "the Board") hereby recognizes the University of Connecticut Professional Employees Association, Local 3695, Connecticut Federation of Educational and Professional Employees, American Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO (hereinafter referred to as "the Union" or referred to as "the Bargaining Agent" or referred to as the "UCPEA") as the exclusive bargaining agent for all professional employees excluding those in the Faculty Unit or with faculty rank, faculty in the Law School, those in the University of Connecticut Health Center (Farmington) and the following titles:

President Chancellor Vice Chancellor Assistant Vice Chancellor Vice President Associate Vice President Dean of Graduate School Controller Assistant Vice President Dean Associate Dean Assistant Dean Executive Director - Computer Center University Registrar Bursar Associate Controller Dean of Students Executive Secretary to Board of Trustees **Executive Assistant to President** Senior Assistant to President